First quarter 1,547,609 912,433 2,460,042
Second quarter 1,595,323 834,437 2,429,760
Third quarter 1,841,502 750,086 2,591,588
Fourth quarter 1,628,089 587,330 2,215,419
Total 6,612,523 3,084,286 9,696,809

Fiscal Year 2023 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2022

Change in Fiscal Year End

On December 9, 2022, the Company’s Board approved a change in fiscal year from the twelve months beginning October 1st
and ending September 30th to the twelve months beginning January 1st and ending December 31st. Accordingly, the Company
reported a transition period that ran from October 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. We have presented unaudited pro-forma
statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2022 (“Calendar 2022”). We have presented Calendar 2022 as a comparison to
our results for fiscal 2023 as we believe this comparison is more meaningful to a reader’s understanding of our fiscal 2023 results of
operations than a comparison to fiscal 2022. The pro-forma statements of income was derived as follows (in millions):

34

Plus: Three Less: Three
Months Ended Months Ended

Fiscal 2022
December 31,

2022(1)
December 31,

2021(2) Calendar 2022
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues:
Natural gas, oil and NGL sales $ 69,860,631 $ 14,888,674 $ 13,687,164 $ 71,062,141
Lease bonuses and rental income 467,502 34,482 78,915 $ 423,069
Gains (losses) on derivative contracts (16,833,078) 3,347,002 2,836,168 $ (16,322,244)

53,495,055 18,270,158 16,602,247 55,162,966
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 3,945,706 977,165 1,196,836 3,726,035
Transportation, gathering and marketing 5,890,390 1,455,260 1,213,604 6,132,046
Production and ad valorem taxes 3,332,581 656,764 738,122 3,251,223
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 7,278,118 1,802,114 1,583,760 7,496,472
Provision for impairment 14,565 6,100,696 5,585 6,109,676
Interest expense 1,164,992 637,698 176,719 1,625,971
General and administrative 11,500,594 3,137,401 2,095,557 12,542,438
Losses (gains) on asset sales and other (4,243,163) (824,073) 2,147,815 (7,215,051)

28,883,783 13,943,025 9,157,998 33,668,810
Income before provision (benefit) for income

taxes 24,611,272 4,327,133 7,444,249 21,494,156
Provision for income taxes 4,202,000 981,000 762,000 4,421,000

Net income $ 20,409,272 $ 3,346,133 $ 6,682,249 $ 17,073,156
(1) As set forth in our Transition Report on Form 10-QT for the three-month period ended December 31, 2022. Certain prior period
amounts have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.
(2) As set forth in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three-month period ended December 31, 2021. Certain prior period
amounts have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

Overview

Revenues decreased in fiscal 2023 primarily due to lower natural gas, oil and NGL sales, partially offset by an increase in
gains on derivative contracts. We recorded net income of $13,920,800, or $0.39 per diluted share, in fiscal 2023, compared to net